
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 17 JUNE 2013 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart* 
Christopher Boden* 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy Billy Dove* 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg* 
Michael Hudson* 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew * 
 

Gareth Moore*  
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham* 
Henrika Priest* 
Chris Punter 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse * 
 

* non-resident members 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL - 25 APRIL 2013 

For Information 
(Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

For Decision 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 

For Decision 
6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 • To approve the Public Minutes and Summary of the Barbican Residential 

Committee held on Monday, 11 February 2013 

• To note the Draft Minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee 
(RCC) held on Monday, 3 June 2013 – to follow 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 
7. UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 32) 
8. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 40) 
9. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services  
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 46) 
10. EXTENSION OF WINDOW CLEANING CONTRACT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 50) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – that, under section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the ground that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
14. MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the Barbican Residential Committee held on 11 

February 2013 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
15. OUTLINE/DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL/AUTHORITY TO START WORK - 

BAGGAGE STORES/RELOCATION OF STAFF 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 66) 

 
16. RESIDENTIAL RENT REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 82) 
17. VIRGIN ACTIVE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 88) 

 
18. 2 FANN STREET, EC2 - LONG LEASE DISPOSAL 
 Report of the City Surveyor 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 106) 

 
19. ARREARS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services  
 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 110) 

 
20. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY /DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 Report of the Town Clerk 
 For Information 
 (Pages 111 - 112) 

 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Monday, 11 February 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held Guildhall 

 on Monday, 11 February 2013 at 1.45 pm 
 
Present 
 
Members: 

John Spanner (Chairman)* 
Deputy John Barker 
David Bradshaw 
Nicolas Cressey* 
Deputy Billy Dove* 
Kevin Everett 
Michael Hudson* 
Peter Leck 
Jeremy Mayhew*  
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Chris Punter 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
John Tomlinson 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
*indicates non-resident Member 

 
Officers: 

Roger Adams - City Surveyor's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains 

Alan Bennetts 
Deborah Cluett 

- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children’s Services 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children’s Services 

Mike Kettle - Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services 

Mike Saunders - Community and Children’s Services 

Eddie Stevens - Community and Children’s Services 

Karen Tarbox - Community and Children’s Services 

Barry Ashton - Community and Children’s Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Stanley Ginsburg, Gareth Moore and 
Henrika Priest. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



2. MEMBER DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 
OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
David Bradshaw declared an interest in respect of agenda item 7 by virtue of 
having a car parking space on the Barbican Estate.  Mr Bradshaw abstained 
from the vote on this item. 
 
In respect of Agenda Item 15 (2 Fann Street) the City Solicitor advised 
Members that they were being asked to make a judgement on behalf of the 
City, as Freeholder.  Members who also served on the Planning Committee 
were assured that this would not suggest a pre-determination. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and summary of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) 
of 10 December 2012 were approved, subject to a correction on page 3 in that 
the area at the base Lauderdale (not Shakespeare Tower) was badly lit. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Sub letting - Members noted this had been resolved and was a matter for the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor. 
 
Concrete testing - a letter had been sent to the Chairmen of the Barbican 
Association (BA) and Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) in response to 
their queries.  The Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the BRC would meet 
with the Chairmen of the BA and RCC, before a report is presented to the June 
meeting of the BRC. Members asked if they could be sent a copy of this letter.  
Members noted that residents would also be receiving a letter this week about 
preparatory works to the rusting.   
 
Asbestos – Members noted that there was asbestos in some of the cupboards 
but not all and there were no planned works.  The next BRC meeting would 
receive a detailed update. 
 
Tour of the Estate – This would be arranged after the April Court, to include 
the new composition of Members.   
 
The Chairman advised that he would be changing the running order to take 
Item 15 first (Fann Street EC2 – Bid Analysis First Stage).  After this, the 
meeting would return to open session to complete the business on the agenda. 
 

4. UPDATE REPORT  
This report updated Members on issues raised by the Residents’ Consultation 
Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their meetings in 
November/December 2012.  This report also provided updates on other issues 
on the estate. 
 
St Giles’ Terrace 
Members noted that the RCC had expressed some general concerns about this 
area.  Officers provided the following updates: 
 

Page 4



• At their next meeting in March, the Barbican Occupiers’ User Group 
would raise the parking issue.  The estate office would also investigate 
further with the Girls’ School and the Church. 

 

• The seating on the terrace was complete and the covers would be 
removed by the end of March 2013. 

 

• On the walkway, the soft-landscaping had now been removed and a 
Member asked if hoardings would also be removed shortly?  If not, could 
more attractive hoardings be considered? 

 
 A report on the Baggage Stores would be presented to the Projects Sub 
Committee on 12 February 2013. 
 
Members were pleased to note that invoice performance had improved 
considerably. 
 
Car parking bays – Breton House (Commercial Parking Contracts) 
The officer explained that the contract with Deutsche Bank had been 
dependent on access to Staircase 64.  Members were assured that it was used 
by the Bank’s senior management only and that all other areas of the block and 
estate could not be accessed.   
 
Beech Gardens – Drop in Sessions 
Members commended Karen Tarbox for these helpful sessions but noted that 
attendance at the evening sessions had been disappointing.   Officers would 
therefore try holding the sessions later in the evenings, which might be more 
convenient for workers.  A Member suggested that it might be prudent to cease 
them, should attendance remained low. 
 
The time frame for VFM response to the RCC working party suggested SLAs 
for the TV Network had been extended to 1 March.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

5. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW  
This report updated Members on the Review of the estate-wide implementation 
of Service Level Agreements for the quarter October to December 2012.  The 
report detailed comments from the House Officers and the Residential Working 
Party and an on-going action plan for each of the five Service Level 
Agreements.   
 
RECEIVED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



6. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
This report advised Members of the sales and lettings, which had been 
approved by officers, under delegated authority, since the last meeting.  The 
report also provided information on surrenders of tenancies received and the 
number of flat sales to date.   
 
RECEIVED 
 
 

7. CAR PARK CHARGING  
This report sought to extend the current charging policy for car parking on the 
Estate for another year, from 24 June 2013, leading to an increase in fees of 
2.6%.   
 
In response to questions, the officer explained that whilst occupancy was high, 
500 bays remained vacant, so the account was not yet showing a surplus.  
Members noted that there had been just three small price increases since 2002 
and the rates were very competitive.  Whilst the 
[...]
ng/invoicing system.  A Member asked 
how this might be reflected in next year’s budget and suggested it should be 
cost-neutral to the City.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 

 

1. An automated payment system for temporary parking be 
introduced, to be reviewed after one year. 

2. The service costs for implementing the new payment technology, 
payable to the service provider, be paid by the Barbican Estate 
Office, by way of a small service charge for each transaction. 

3. The Barbican Estate Office reduce the current daily temporary 
car parking charge for those customers that use this service by 
£1 (from £9.20 to £8.20) as an incentive to use the service. (The 
charge to be reviewed in line with the Car Park Charging Policy – 
please see Car Park Charging report January/February 2013). 

 
9. ROOF APPORTIONMENTS FOR BRYER, BUNYAN AND JOHN TRUNDLE 

COURTS  
This report sought approval to the final apportionment of costs between 
qualifying Leaseholders and the City of London Corporation (the City) in 
relation to the roof repairs at Bryer, Bunyan and John Trundle Courts.  
Members were very pleased at the outcome 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

 
1. The final apportionment of costs for roofing repairs at John Trundle 

Court be approved; being 70.77% to the City and 29.23% to 
qualifying Long Leaseholders. 

 
2. The final apportionment of costs for roofing repairs at Bryer Court 

be approved; being 74.44% to the City and 25.56% to qualifying 
Long Leaseholders. 

 
3. The final apportionment of costs for roofing repairs at Bunyan 

Court be approved; being 71.29% to the City and 28.71% to 
qualifying Long Leaseholders. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were none 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED, that: 
 
Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the following items on the grounds that they include the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Part 1, Schedule 
12A, Paragraphs 1, 2 & 3 of the Local Government Act . 
 

13. MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the Barbican Residential Committee of 10 December 
2012 were approved. 
 

14. ARREARS REPORT  
Members received a report of the Acting Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.   

15. FANN STREET  EC2 - BID ANALYSIS FIRST STAGE  
Members received a report of the Acting Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.   

16. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES - 
TECHNICAL SERVICES ORGANISATIONAL RESTRUCTURE  
Members received a report of the Acting Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.   

17. AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
Members received a report of the Acting Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.   

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Members were advised that the annual  rent review would be presented to the 
BRC in June 2013. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items.  

 
The meeting ended at 2.55 pm 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



Committee: Date(s): 

03 June 2013 

17 June 2013  

Residents’ Consultation Committee 

Barbican Residential Committee 

Subject: Update Report  

Report of: Director of Community and Children's Services Public 

 

Executive Summary  

 

Barbican Estate Office  

 

1. Key Performance Indicators, Statistics -  see appendix 1  

2. Car Parks 

3. Automated Payment System for Temporary Car Parking 

4. Resident’s Survey 

5. Open Spaces 

6. Current Working Parties – see appendix 4  

Built Environment 

7. Barbican Area Street Scene Enhancement Strategy/ Beech Street Tunnel 

Property Services – see appendix 2 

8. Redecorations 

9. Roof apportionments 

10. Beech Gardens Podium Works 

11. Asset Maintenance Plan 

12. Asbestos in Meter Cupboards 

13. Water Pressure to Tower Blocks 

14. Tower Concrete Works 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



15. Public lift availability 

16. Upgrade of the Barbican Television Network 

17.  Sustainability Working Group minutes – see appendix 5 

City Surveyors Department – see appendix 3 

18. St Alphage House  

19. Public Lifts serving the Barbican Estate 

20. YMCA 

Recommendations that the contents of this report are noted. 

Background 

This report updates members on issues raised by the Residents’ Consultation 

Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their meetings in 

January/February 2013. This report also provides updates on other issues on the 

estate. 

Barbican Estate Office Issues 

1. Key Performance Indicators, Statistics  

Appendix 1includes a list of pending committee reports, Key Performance 

Indicators and statistics on Car Parking, Baggage Stores and Bicycle Stores.  

2. Car Parks  

The new bicycle ‘hoop’ stands in the Breton and Defoe car parks which 

have been funded by TFL have been completed and there is the possibility 

for further funding for 2013/14.  

3. Automated Payment System for Temporary Car Parking 

The new automated payment system for temporary car parking commenced 

in April and the ‘take up’ in the first month was 37%. Reminders are 

attached to the old ticketing system and invoices of the new automated 

system to encourage residents to use the new system. 

Page 10



4. Residents Survey  

The Barbican Estate Office has received almost 500 replies to their 2013 

online resident’s survey – the results will be published in the summer 

edition of Barbicanews and presented to September committee. 

5. Open Spaces  

As in previous years, Fann Street Wildlife Garden will be participating in 

Open Garden Squares Weekend held on the 8 and 9 June 2013. All residents 

are welcome. 

The Barbican Estate Office would like to thank all the volunteers who 

continue to work so hard within Fann Street Wildlife Garden. Notable 

projects completed last year include the traditional scything of the wild 

flower meadow. 

6. Cur
[...]
ness 

 

8 – Date of next meetings  
 

8.1 

 

 
 

 
Sustainability Working Group: 24 July 2013, 23 October 2013, all at 
4.00pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

Committee(s): 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 

Date(s): 

03 June 2013 

17 June 2013 

Item no. 

 

 

Subject: 

Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review January – March 2013 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 

Public  

 

 

 

Executive Summary  

 

This report, which is for noting, updates Members on the review of the 

estate wide implementation of Service Level Agreements for the quarter 

January to March 2013. This report details comments from the House 

Officers and the Resident Working Party and an on-going action plan for 

each of the five Service Level Agreements. 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the Committee notes the work undertaken by the Barbican Estate 

Office and the Resident Working Party to monitor and review the 

implementation of Service level Agreements estate-wide and to identify 

and implement actions where appropriate, to improve services. 

 

 

 

Background 

 

1. This report covers the review of the quarter for January to March of the 

eighth year of the estate-wide implementation of the Service Level 

Agreements (SLA) with comments from the House Officers and the 

resident Working Party as well as an ongoing action plan for each of the 

service areas. 

 

Current Position 

 

2. All of the agreed six weekly block inspections have been completed in 

the quarter January to March.  

 

3. House Officers, Resident Services Manager and the Barbican Estate 

Manager attended the recent Service Level Agreement Working Party 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 

review meeting in April and any new comments from the residents 

Working Party, House Officers, surveys, House Group meetings and 

complaints are incorporated into the January to March comments. 

 

4. Actions identified following each quarterly review have been 

implemented where appropriate and comments are included in the action 

plans in Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5. The action plans monitor and show 

the progress made from each of the quarterly reviews together with all of 

the comments and responses/actions from the House Officers and resident 

working party. All of the unresolved issues from the previous quarterly 

reviews to December 2012 have been carried forward to this current 

quarterly review. The House Officers as residents’ champions determine 

whether the issue has been dealt with and completed. 

 

5. All of the resolved issues to December 2012 have been filed as completed 

by the House Officers in conjunction with the resident working party. 

Once comments are completed, they will be removed and filed.    

 

Proposals 

 

6. The Barbican Estate Office will continue to action and review the 

comments from the House Officers and Resident Working Parties related 

to the Customer Care, Supervision and Management, Estate Management, 

Property Maintenance, Major Works and Open Spaces Service Level 

Agreements. 

 

7. The review of the Service Level Agreements for the quarter April to June 

2013 will take place in July 2013 and details of this review will be 

presented at the September 2013 committees.  

 

Conclusion  

 

8. The reviews will continue on a quarterly basis with the Resident Service 

Level Agreement working party and actions will be identified and 

implemented where appropriate, to improve services. 

 

Background Papers: Quarterly reports to committee from 2005.  

 

Contact: Michael Bennett, Barbican Estate Manager 
020 7029 3923 
barbican.estate@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 34



(COMMITTEE) APPENDIX 1

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT REVIEW- CUSTOMER CARE, SUPERVISION AND MANAGEMENT 2012
QUARTER COMMENT/QUERY RESPONSE/ACTION COMPLETED

159 Oct-Dec 2012
The Q&A format of communication eg Beech Gardens Project has 

worked well and should be u
[...]
igures in brackets are as stated at your last meeting.  

Page 44



 

 

 

Contact:   Anne Mason  

anne.mason@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
Telephone Number:   020 7029 3912  

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): Item 

   

Barbican Residents’ Consultation 
Committee 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 

03 June 2013 

 

17 June 2013 

 

Subject: 

Extension of the Barbican Window Cleaning Services Contract  

For Decision 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children’s Services 

Public 

 

Summary  

 

1. This report seeks your Committee’s approval for an extension of the 
existing Window Cleaning Services Contract for a period of 12 
months and then on a monthly basis to time with the end of the 3 year 
period of the COL cleaning contract and then tender the total works. 

2. The Window Cleaning Service is currently carried out by Enterprise 
Cleaning and Support Services Limited who were appointed in 2008. 
The contract was for a period of 5 years from September 2008 with 
the option to extend a further 2 or 3 years.   

3. Cleaning and window cleaning services across the City of London 
Corporation were included in the Strategic Review of Procurement 
and City of London Procurement Service (CLPS) in 2011 and this 
contract ends in August 2014.  

4. However, as the Window Cleaning Service is within residential 
blocks, there would be a requirement under the Landlord and Tenant 
Act (1985) to carry out Statutory Consultation for the proposed 
corporate contract. 

5. The contract value for the year to 31 March 2013 is £177,773. 
Informal discussions with Enterprise Cleaning and Support Services 
Limited would suggest that they would be in agreement to the 
extension of the existing contract and continue to provide the service 
on a monthly basis to time with the COL cleaning contract.  

Recommendation 

6. That your committee agrees to the extension of the  existing contract for  
12 months at an estimated cost of £183,106 and thereafter on a monthly 
basis to time with the tendering of the COL cleaning contract.  

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



Main Report 

Background 

7. In September 2008 Enterprise Cleaning and Support Services Limited were 
appointed to carry out the Window Cleaning Services to the Barbican Estate 
and Housing Estates. The contract was for an initial period of 5 years with 
the option to extend a further two or three years. Enterprise Cleaning has 
provided a good service during this 5 year period and the resident 
satisfaction surveys and House Officer inspections have illustrated the 
improvements over the years.  

8. Your committee will be aware that CLPS is one of the Strategic Reviews 
that forms part of the City Corporation’s Change Programme. It aims to 
introduce modern procurement techniques, procuring in a smarter way to get 
a better deal on the goods and services we buy and thereby make substantial 
cashable savings over the next 5 years and beyond.    

9. Cleaning and Window Cleaning services across the City of London 
Corporation were included in the CLPS in 2011 and this contract ends in 
August 2014. 

Current Position 

10. Enterprise Cleaning are under contract to provide window cleaning services 
to September 2013. In order to maintain the current level of service to 
residents it is proposed that the Enterprise Cleaning contract be extended 
for12 months and then on a monthly basis to time with the new corporate 
cleaning contract as part of CLPS. 

11. Thereafter in order to proceed with the CLPS process there would be a 
requirement to carry out statutory consultation under the Landlord and 
Tenant Act (1985). This would require a 30 day notification of our intention 
to enter into an agreement to carry out window cleaning services. The tender 
process would not be able to start until the completion of this consultation 
period. Following the tender process there would be a further 30 day period 
of consultation notifying leaseholders of the tender results and the 
recommendation. 

  Financial Implications 

12. The current value of the Barbican Window Cleaning contract is £177,773. 
Informal discussions with Enterprise Cleaning would suggest that they 
would be in agreement to the extension of the contract for 12 months at an 
estimated cost of £183,106 and continue to provide the service on a monthly 
basis thereafter to time with the Corporate Cleaning contract. 

Page 48



Consultees 

13. The Comptroller & City Solicitor, Chamberlain and the City of London 
Procurement Service have been consulted in the preparation of this report 
and their comments incorporated. 

14. The procurement of the new contract will be overseen by the Soft Facilities 
Management Category Board and the project plan will include the necessary 
consultation stages and committee approvals. 

Conclusion 

15. The current window cleaning contractors Enterprise Cleaning have 
confirmed that they would be in agreement to the extension of their contract 
to tie in with the proposed tendering of the corporate cleaning contract in 
2014 and this would be the best way forward in order to continue the level 
of service to residents.  

Background Papers 

Window Cleaning Tender Service 14 April 2008 

 

Contact: 

Michael Bennett, Barbican Estate Manager 
020 7029 7923 
Barbican.estate@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 61

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 66

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council - 25 April 2013
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Update report
	update report ApX 1
	update report ApX 2
	update report ApX 3
	update report ApX 4
	update report ApX 5

	8 Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review
	SLA QUARTERLY APPENDIX

	9 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	10 Extension of Window Cleaning Contract
	14 Minutes
	15 Outline/Detailed Options Appraisal/authority to Start Work - Baggage Stores/Relocation of Staff
	Baggage Stores - to BRC - appendix

	16 Residential Rent Review
	Rent Review APX A
	Rent Review apx B

	17 Virgin Active
	18 2 Fann Street, EC2 - Long Lease Disposal
	19 Arrears update
	20 Decisions tak

Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 17 June 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Committee 
Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 17 June 2013 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Christopher Boden 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Michael Hudson 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Gareth Moore (Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Henrika Priest (Deputy Chairman) 
Chris Punter 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Roger Adams - City Surveyor's Department 

Ade Adetosoye -  

David Bacon - Chamberlain 

Michael Bennett -  

Alan Bennetts - City Solicitor 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Mike Kettle - Community and Children's Services 

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services 

Eddie Stevens -  

Karen Tarbox - Community and Children's Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Dr Martin Dudley, Vivienne Littlechild, Angela 
Starling and Philip Woodhouse 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
In respect of item 14 (2 Fann Street) the City Solicitor advised those Members, 
who are also members of the Planning Committee, that they are entitled to be 
predisposed on matters that might be subject to future planning applications, 
provided they approach the matter with an open mind.  However, Members of 
both the Barbican Residential and Planning Committees decided to abstain 
from the vote on this item.   
 
 



3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL - 25 APRIL 2013  
RECEIVED 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Being the only Member willing to stand, Gareth Moore was elected Chairman 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Being the only Member willing to stand, Henrika Priest was declared Deputy 
Chairman. 
 
On taking the Chair, Mr Moore welcomed new Members and the newly 
appointed Director, Mr Ade Adetosoye, to their first meeting of the Barbican 
Residential Committee.  Members agreed to write to Mr John Spanner thanking 
him for his service as Chairman between 2011 and 2013. 
 
Members congratulated Mr Adetosoye on being awarded an OBE (in the 
Queens’ Birthday honours) for his services to children. 
 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 The minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held 
on 11 February 2013 were approved. 

 

 The minutes of the Barbican Residents Consultation Committee held on 
3 June were received. 

Matters arising 

 

 New Members had been given a tour of the estate last Friday, 14th June; 
this would be repeated for those Members unable to attend. 

 

 The Barbican Estate Office had liaised with the Church and the Girls’ 
School in respect of the parking barrier.   

 
 
 

7. UPDATE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, updating Members of issues raised by the Residents’ Consultation 
Committee at their meetings in January/February 2013.  This report also 
provided updates on other issues on the Estate. 
 
Members noted that the two invoices had been paid late but they had not been 
received on time and one was in dispute.  In order to prevent a recurrence, the 
disputed item would be dealt with on a batch basis in future. 
 
Members once again expressed disappointed about the performance of the 
Wood Street and Moorgate lifts and escalators and the Housing Services 
Director agreed to feed back to the City Surveyor.  Members were assured that 



any lifts installed in future contracts would be to the City of London’s 
specification and this would include 24 hour access in plant rooms. 
 
RESOLVED, THAT - The unsatisfactory performance of the lifts and escalators 
on the Barbican Estate, and the on-going concerns of the Barbican Residential 
Committee, be referred to the Planning Committee. The Barbican Residential 
Committee would like to be updated on any future developments. 

 
In response to a query about the number of working groups on the estate and 
the commitment of officer resources, Members were assured that residents pay 
for the administration costs, incurred in running the groups, via their service 
charges.  The Barbican Occupiers User Group had been established to provide 
joined up thinking on the estate.   Residents received regular breakdowns on 
administration charges in respect of the working parties and, if any were 
deemed ineffective or no longer required, they would be reviewed 

 
RECEIVED 
 
 

8. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated them on the review of the estate wide implementation 
of service level agreements for the quarter January to March 2013. 
 
RECEIVED 
 
 

9. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which advised Members of sales and lettings approved by officers 
(under delegated authority) since the last meeting.   
 
RECEIVED 

 
 
 
 

10. EXTENSION OF WINDOW CLEANING CONTRACT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which sought to extend the existing window cleaning contract.  
Members asked about the future possibility of combining residential and 
commercial window cleaning into one contract, provided that residents were 
satisfied with the quality of the service and value for money. 
 
RESOLVED, THAT - The extension of the existing contract, for 12 months, at 
an estimated cost of £183,106 be agreed, and thereafter on a monthly basis, to 
time with the tendering of the COL cleaning contract. 
 

 
 



11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 

Agenda Item (s)     Paragraph No (s) 
 
14-22       3 
 

14. MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the Barbican Residential Committee held on 11 
February 2013 were approved. 
 
 

15. OUTLINE/DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL/AUTHORITY TO START 
WORK - BAGGAGE STORES/RELOCATION OF STAFF  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 
 

16. RESIDENTIAL RENT REVIEW  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 
 
 

17. VIRGIN ACTIVE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 
 
 

18. 2 FANN STREET, EC2 - LONG LEASE DISPOSAL  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor 
 
 

19. ARREARS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 
 
 

20. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY /DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk 
 



 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
The Chairman agreed to accept an item of urgent business in respect of the 
Beech Gardens project.   
 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1501 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


